

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

[^{F1}ANNEX VII

ORGANISATION REQUIREMENTS FOR AIRCREW

Textual Amendments

- F1** Inserted by Commission Regulation (EU) No 290/2012 of 30 March 2012 amending Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011 laying down technical requirements and administrative procedures related to civil aviation aircrew pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council.

SUBPART ATO **APPROVED TRAINING ORGANISATIONS**

SECTION I

General

ORA.ATC.100

This Subpart establishes the requirements to be met by organisations providing training for pilot licences and associated ratings and certificates.

ORA.ATC.105

- (a) Applicants for the issue of a certificate as an approved training organisation (ATO) shall provide the competent authority with:
- (1) the following information:
- (i) name and address of the training organisation;
 - (ii) date of intended commencement of activity;
 - (iii) personal details and qualifications of the head of training (HT), the flight instructor(s), flight simulation training instructors and the theoretical knowledge instructor(s);
 - (iv) name(s) and address(es) of the aerodromes(s) and/or operating site(s) at which the training is to be conducted;
 - (v) list of aircraft to be operated for training, including their group, class or type, registration, owners and category of the certificate of airworthiness, if applicable
 - (vi) list of flight simulation training devices (FSTDs) that the training organisation intends to use, if applicable;
 - (vii) the type of training that the training organisation wishes to provide and the corresponding training programme; and
- (2) the operations and training manuals.
- (b) Flight test training organisations. Notwithstanding (a)(1)(iv) and (v), training organisations providing flight test training shall only need to provide:
- (1) the name(s) and address(es) of the main aerodromes and/or operating site(s) at which the training is to be conducted; and

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (2) a list of the types or categories of aircraft to be used for flight test training.
- (c) In the case of a change to the certificate, applicants shall provide the competent authority with the relevant parts of the information and documentation referred to in (a).

ORA.ATO.100 Personnel requirements

- (a) An HT shall be nominated. The HT shall have extensive experience as an instructor in the areas relevant for the training provided by the ATO and shall possess sound managerial capability.
- (b) The HT's responsibilities shall include:
 - (1) [F²ensuring that the training provided is in compliance with Annex I (Part-FCL), Annex III (Part-BFCL) to Commission Regulation (EU) 2018/395, Annex III (Part-SFCL) to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2018/1976, as applicable, and, in the case of flight test training, that the relevant requirements of Annex I (Part 21) to Commission Regulation (EU) No 748/2012 and the training programme have been established;]
 - (2) ensuring the satisfactory integration of flight training in an aircraft or a flight simulation training device (FSTD) and theoretical knowledge instruction; and
 - (3) supervising the progress of individual students.

Textual Amendments

F2 Substituted by [Commission Implementing Regulation \(EU\) 2020/359 of 4 March 2020 amending Regulation \(EU\) No 1178/2011 laying down technical requirements and administrative procedures related to civil aviation aircrew pursuant to Regulation \(EC\) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council \(Text with EEA relevance\).](#)

- (c) Theoretical knowledge instructors shall have:
 - (1) practical background in aviation in the areas relevant for the training provided and have undergone a course of training in instructional techniques; or
 - (2) previous experience in giving theoretical knowledge instruction and an appropriate theoretical background in the subject on which they will provide theoretical knowledge instruction.
- [F²(d) Flight instructors and flight simulation training instructors shall hold the qualifications required by Annex I (Part-FCL), Annex III (Part-BFCL) to Commission Regulation (EU) 2018/395 and Annex III (Part-SFCL) to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2018/1976 for the type of training they provide.]

ORA.ATO.120 Record-keeping

[F³The following records shall be kept throughout the course and for a period of three years after the completion of the training:]

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Textual Amendments

F3 Substituted by [Commission Regulation \(EU\) 2018/1119 of 31 July 2018 amending Regulation \(EU\) No 1178/2011 as regards declared training organisations.](#)

- (a) details of ground, flight, and simulated flight training given to individual students;
- (b) detailed and regular progress reports from instructors including assessments, and regular progress flight tests and ground examinations; and
- (c) information on the licences and associated ratings and certificates of the students, including the expiry dates of medical certificates and ratings.

ORA.AT0125 ~~0125~~ training programme

- (a) A training programme shall be developed for each type of course offered.
- [^{F2}(b) The training programme shall comply with the requirements of Annex I (Part-FCL), Annex III (Part-BFCL) to Commission Regulation (EU) 2018/395, Annex III (Part-SFCL) to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2018/1976, as applicable, and, in the case of flight test training, the relevant requirements of Annex I (Part 21) to Commission Regulation (EU) No 748/2012.]

ORA.AT0130 ~~0130~~ training manual and operations manual

- (a) The ATO shall establish and maintain a training manual and operations manual containing information and instructions to enable personnel to perform their duties and to give guidance to students on how to comply with course requirements.
- (b) The ATO shall make available to staff and, where appropriate, to students the information contained in the training manual, the operations manual and the ATO's approval documentation.
- (c) In the case of ATOs providing flight test training, the operations manual shall comply with the requirements for the flight test operations manual, as established in Part-21.
- (d) The operations manual shall establish flight time limitation schemes for flight instructors, including the maximum flying hours, maximum flying duty hours and minimum rest time between instructional duties in accordance with Part-ORO.

ORA.AT0135 ~~0135~~ training aircraft and FSTDs

- [^{F4}(a) The ATO shall use an adequate fleet of training aircraft or FSTDs appropriately equipped for the training courses provided. The fleet of aircraft shall be composed of aircraft that comply with all requirements defined in Regulation (EU) 2018/1139. Aircraft that fall under points (a), (b), (c) or (d) of Annex I to Regulation (EU) 2018/1139, may be used for training if all of the following conditions are met:
 - (1) during an evaluation process the competent authority has confirmed a level of safety comparable to the one defined by all essential requirements laid down in Annex II to Regulation (EU) 2018/1139;
 - (2) the competent authority has authorised the use of the aircraft for training in the ATO.]

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Textual Amendments

F4 Substituted by [Commission Implementing Regulation \(EU\) 2019/1747 of 15 October 2019 amending Regulation \(EU\) No 1178/2011 as regards requirements for certain flight crew licences and certificates, rules on training organisations and competent authorities \(Text with EEA relevance\).](#)

- (b) The ATO shall only provide training in FSTDs when it demonstrates to the competent authority:
- (1) the adequacy between the FSTD specifications and the related training programme;
 - (2) that the FSTDs used comply with the relevant requirements of Part-FCL;
 - (3) in the case of full flight simulators (FFSs), that the FFS adequately represents the relevant type of aircraft; and
 - (4) that it has put in place a system to adequately monitor changes to the FSTD and to ensure that those changes do not affect the adequacy of the training programme.
- (c) If the aircraft used for the skill test is of a different type to the FFS used for the visual flight training, the maximum credit shall be limited to that allocated for flight and navigation procedures trainer II (FNPT II) for aeroplanes and FNPT II/III for helicopters in the relevant flight training programme.
- (d) Flight test training organisations. Aircraft used for flight test training shall be appropriately equipped with flight testing instrumentation, according to the purpose of the training.

ORA.ATO.140 Aerodromes and operating sites

When providing flight training on an aircraft, the ATO shall use aerodromes or operating sites that have the appropriate facilities and characteristics to allow training of the manoeuvres relevant, taking into account the training provided and the category and type of aircraft used.

[^{F5} ORA.ATO.141] Pre-requisites for training

- (a) The ATO shall ensure that the students meet all the pre-requisites for training established in Part-Medical, Part-FCL, and, if applicable, as defined in the mandatory part of the operational suitability data established in accordance with Regulation (EU) No 748/2012.
- (b) In the case of ATOs providing flight test training, the students shall meet all the pre-requisites for training established in accordance with Regulation (EU) No 748/2012.]

Textual Amendments

F5 Substituted by [Commission Regulation \(EU\) No 70/2014 of 27 January 2014 amending Regulation \(EU\) No 1178/2011 laying down technical requirements and administrative procedures related to civil aviation aircrew pursuant to Regulation \(EC\) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council \(Text with EEA relevance\).](#)

ORA.ATO.150 Training in third countries

When the ATO is approved to provide training for the instrument rating (IR) in third countries:

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (a) the training programme shall include acclimatisation flying in one of the Member States before the IR skill test is taken; and
- (b) the IR skill test shall be taken in one of the Member States.

SECTION II

Additional requirements for ATOs providing training for CPL, MPL and ATPL and the associated ratings and certificates

ORA.ATO.0210 Personnel requirements

- (a) *Head of training (HT)*. Except in the case of ATOs providing flight test training, the nominated HT shall have extensive experience in training as an instructor for professional pilot licences and associated ratings or certificates.
- (b) *Chief flight instructor (CFI)*. The ATO providing flight instruction shall nominate a CFI who shall be responsible for the supervision of flight and flight simulation training instructors and for the standardisation of all flight instruction and flight simulation instruction. The CFI shall hold the highest professional pilot licence and associated ratings related to the flight training courses conducted and hold an instructor certificate with the privilege to instruct for at least one of the training courses provided.
- (c) *Chief theoretical knowledge instructor (CTKI)*. The ATO providing theoretical knowledge instruction shall nominate a CTKI who shall be responsible for the supervision of all theoretical knowledge instructors and for the standardisation of all theoretical knowledge instruction. The CTKI shall have extensive experience as a theoretical knowledge instructor in the areas relevant for the training provided by the ATO.

ORA.ATO.0225 Training programme

- (a) The training programme shall include a breakdown of flight and theoretical knowledge instruction, presented in a week-by-week or phase layout, a list of standard exercises and a syllabus summary.
- (b) The content and sequence of the training programme shall be specified in the training manual.

ORA.ATO.0230 Training manual and operations manual

- (a) The training manual shall state the standards, objectives and training goals for each phase of training that the students are required to comply with and shall address the following subjects:
 - training plan,
 - briefing and air exercises,
 - flight training in an FSTD, if applicable,
 - theoretical knowledge instruction.
- (b) The operations manual shall provide relevant information to particular groups of personnel, as flight instructors, flight simulation training instructors, theoretical knowledge instructors, operations and maintenance personnel, and shall include general, technical, route and staff training information.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SECTION III

Additional requirements for atos providing specific types of training

Chapter 1

Distance Learning Course

ORA.ATO.200al

The ATO may be approved to conduct modular course programmes using distance learning in the following cases:

- (a) modular courses of theoretical knowledge instruction;
- (b) courses of additional theoretical knowledge for a class or type rating; or
- (c) courses of approved pre-entry theoretical knowledge instruction for a first type rating for a multi-engined helicopter.

ORA.ATO.205 ~~205~~ **Classroom instruction**

- (a) An element of classroom instruction shall be included in all subjects of modular distance learning courses.
- (b) The amount of time spent in actual classroom instruction shall not be less than 10 % of the total duration of the course.
- (c) To this effect, classroom accommodation shall be available either at the principal place of business of the ATO or within a suitable facility elsewhere.

ORA.ATO.310 ~~310~~ **Instructors**

All instructors shall be fully familiar with the requirements of the distance learning course programme.

Chapter 2

Zero Flight-Time Training

ORA.ATO.330al

- (a) Approval for zero flight-time training (ZFTT), as specified in Part-FCL, shall only be given to ATOs that also have the privileges to conduct commercial air transport operations or ATOs having specific arrangements with commercial air transport operators.
- (b) Approval for ZFTT shall only be given if the operator has at least 90 days of operational experience on the aeroplane type.
- (c) In the case of ZFTT provided by an ATO having a specific arrangement with an operator, the 90 days of operational experience requirements will not apply if the type rating instructor (TRI(A)) involved in the additional take-offs and landings, as required in Part-ORO, has operational experience on the aeroplane type.

ORA.ATO.335 ~~335~~ **Flight simulator**

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (a) The FFS approved for ZFTT shall be serviceable according to the management system criteria of the ATO.
- (b) The motion and the visual system of the FFS shall be fully serviceable, in accordance with the applicable certification specifications for FSTD as mentioned in ORA.FSTD.205.

Chapter 3

Multi-crew pilot licence (MPL) courses

ORA.ATO.250

The privileges to conduct MPL integrated training courses and MPL instructor courses shall only be given to the ATO if it also has the privilege to conduct commercial air transport operations or a specific arrangement with a commercial air transport operator.

Chapter 4

Flight test training

ORA.ATO.035

- (a) The ATO that has been approved to provide flight test training for the issue of a category 1 or 2 flight test rating in accordance with Part-FCL may have its privileges extended to providing training for other categories of flight tests and other categories of flight test personnel, provided that:
 - (1) the relevant requirements of Part-21 are met; and
 - (2) a specific arrangement exists between the ATO and the Part-21 organisation that employs, or intends to employ, such personnel.
- (b) The training records shall include the written reports by the student, as required by the training programme, including, where applicable, data processing and analysis of recorded parameters relevant to the type of flight test.]

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 308](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3s. APT 9(b) substituted by [S.I. 2021/1203 reg. 4\(21\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 9s. BPT 5 substituted by [S.I. 2021/1203 reg. 4\(22\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 9s. BPT 6(i) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/1203 reg. 4\(22\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(a) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/645, reg. 310(4)(a)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 34\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(d) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/645, reg. 310(4)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 34\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.720.A(c) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/645, reg. 311(3) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 35](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.001 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(2\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.045(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(6\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1015(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(e) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 9 point A.17(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(5\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.050 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(7\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.055(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(8\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 310(8)(b) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 34(b))
- Annex 1 point FCL.070 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(9\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.700(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 311\(2\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.815(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 312](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 313(2)(a) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 36)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.945 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(3\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1015(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1020 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1020 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1030(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1030(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 315](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 5 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 315](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 9 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 315](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.725(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(3\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.025(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(5\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1015(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1030(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)

- Annex 1 point FCL.010 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(3\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.055(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.720.A(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 311\(3\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 313(2)(a) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 36)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1030(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.055(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.055(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(1)(a) amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 292](#) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 29](#)
- Art. 1(1)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2021/10 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 4 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(d\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 4 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 1(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(d\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 1(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(3\)](#)
- Art. 2(9) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(5\)](#)
- Art. 2(13) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(13) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(14) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(7\)](#)
- Art. 2(15) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(7\)](#)
- Art. 2(18) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(7\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 7(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)

- Annex 3 s. Bpara. 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(3\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(d\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 8 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(e\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Art. 3(3)(4) inserted by [S.I. 2021/614 reg. 4\(3\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.001 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(f) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(vi\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.001(f) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.010 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(v\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.035(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.040(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.040(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.046(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.046(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(f\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.050(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(g\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.B.001 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(3\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.B.010-MED.B.040 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(3\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.B.050-MED.B.080 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(3\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.B.090 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(3\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.005 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.010 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.015(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.020(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.025 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.030 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.035(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(e\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.040(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.010 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)

- Annex 4 point MED.A.010 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.040(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.040(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.035(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.040 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.046(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.035(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.035(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(e\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4(7)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(b\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(7)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(3\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 294(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2019/1098, regs. 1\(3\), 5](#))
- Art. 4(7)(b)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(7)(b)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(7)(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(3\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 294(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2019/1098, regs. 1\(3\), 5](#))
- Art. 4(7)(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(d\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(7)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(3\)\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 294(3) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2019/1098, regs. 1\(3\), 5](#))
- Art. 4(7)(d) omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(e\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(7)(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(f\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(8)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(g) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(g\)](#)
- Annex 5 point CC.GEN.001 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 5 point CC.GEN.015 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 5 Subpart CCA word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(3\)](#)
- Annex 5 point CC.TRA.215 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(3\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix point 1.2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(4\)](#)
- Annex 5 point CC.GEN.030 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 331\(2\)\(d\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 39\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 331\(3\)\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 39\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 335\(8\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 40](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.125 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(4\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.135(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.200(c)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.210(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.300(d)(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.350(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(13\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.355(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.200(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.210(a)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(5\)\(a\)](#)

- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.160 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(8\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.240 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(10\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.360 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 58\(2\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(e) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(7\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(2\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.115 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(2\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.135(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.135(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.200(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(6\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.200(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.205 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.210(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.210(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.220(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(9\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.220(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(9\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.220(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.300(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.300(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.300(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(10\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.305(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.305(b)-ARA GEN.330 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(12\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.350(a)-(da) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(13\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.355(a)-(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.355(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.120 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(2\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.200(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.200(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.200(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.205(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.205(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.205(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.215-ARA.FCL.250 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(6\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.300(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.300(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.300(c)-(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.100(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.100(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.100(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.105 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(3\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.200(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.200(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.ATO.120 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 324](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FSTD.100(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 325\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FSTD.100(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 325\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FSTD.100(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 325\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)

- Annex 6 point ARA.FSTD.110-ARA.FSTD.140 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 325\(3\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.AeMC.150(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 326](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.120 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(2\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.125 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.125(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.130(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.130(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.135 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(5\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.145 heading word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(6\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.145 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(6\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(7\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(7\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.200(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(9\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.200(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(9\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.245 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.250(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(12\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.255 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(13\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.315 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(13\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.325 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(14\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Subpart DTO word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 328](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(4\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(6\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(5\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(5\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 8 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 8 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 9 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 9 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 9 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 10 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(10\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 12 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(11\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334\(3\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335\(5\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335\(6\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.ATO.110 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 58\(3\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.200(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 322\(3\)\(b\)](#) (as amended) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 38](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(f) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(15\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)

- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(3)(c)(iii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(3)(d)(iii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(3)(d)(iv)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.135(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(5)(d)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.220(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(9)(a)(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.220(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(9)(a)(iii)
(aa)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.210(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322(5)(b)(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.300(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322(7)(b)(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FSTD.100(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 325(2)(b)(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(7)(b)(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(7)(b)(iv)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(7)(d)(iii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.245 words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(11)(b)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(c)(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(c)(ii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(3)(a)(ii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(3)(b)(i)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(5)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(vi)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(3)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(5)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(2)(c)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(3)(b)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(a)(iv)
- Annex 6 Appendix 5Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 333(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334(2)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335(7)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.200(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(6)(a)
(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.200(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(6)(a)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.205(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(7)(a)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.305(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(11)(b)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.205(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322(4)(a)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.210(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322(5)(b)(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.100(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323(2)(b)(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.200(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323(4)(b)(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.130(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(4)(a)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(7)(c)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(7)(d)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(a)
(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(a)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(d)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(e)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(2)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(i)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(ii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(iii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(iv)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(v)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(b)(i)

- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(4)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(4)(b)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(4)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(5)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(7)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(2)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(2)(b)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(2)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(3)(c)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(2)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(a)(i)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(a)(ii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(a)(iii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(a)(v)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(b)(ii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(b)(iii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 5Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 333(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 5Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 333(b)
- Annex 6 Appendix 5Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 333(c)
- Annex 6 Appendix 5Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 333(e)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334(2)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334(2)(b)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334(2)(c)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334(2)(e)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335(2)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335(3)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335(4)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335(8)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.105 omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.140(a)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(e)(ii)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.155(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(g)(iii)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.155 word omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(g)(ii)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.115 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(b)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.120(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(c)(i)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.120(b) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(c)(ii)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.130 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(d)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.135 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(d)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.150 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(f)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.155(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(g)(i)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.160 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(h)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.200 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(h)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.205 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(h)
- Annex 7 point ORA.ATO.105 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(3)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.ATO.135 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(3)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.100 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.110 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.120 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.200 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.205(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(b)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.210(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(c)
(i)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.210(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(c)
(ii)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.225-ORA.FSTD.235 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645
reg. 336(4)(d)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.140 words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(e)(i)
- Annex 7 point ORA.ATO.150 words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(3)(b)
- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.105 omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337(2)

- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.110-DTO.GEN.150 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337\(3\)](#)
- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.155(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.155(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.230 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337\(5\)](#)
- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.270 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337\(5\)](#)
- Appendix 10 inserted by [S.I. 2021/1203 reg. 4\(23\)](#)
- Art. 11(2)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 303](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 300-303 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 31)